

69433-2

69433-2

No. 69433-2-1

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

TYLER AINSWORTH,

Plaintiff/Respondent

v.

PROGRESSIVE CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, a foreign insurance
corporation,

Defendant/Appellant

Appeal from the Superior Court for King County
The Honorable Michael J. Trickey

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT TYLER AINSWORTH

Aaron L. Adee, WSBA No. 27409
THE ADEE LAW FIRM, PLLC
Attorney for Respondent Tyler Ainsworth

705 Second Avenue, Suite 1000
Seattle, WA 98104
Phone: (206) 859-6811
Fax: (206) 838-3330
aaron@adeelaw.com

2019 MAR 18 PM 3:58
FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Ainsworth's Losses, Progressive's Denial of Ainsworth's Claim, and the Ensuing Lawsuit	2
B. Discovery	7
C. Ainsworth's Motion for Summary Judgment	11
IV. ARGUMENT	14
A. Standard of Review	14
B. 2-Step Process for the Court to Determine Insurance Coverage	15
1. Washington Insurance Coverage Law	15
2. Ainsworth's Claim Falls Within the Policy's Insured Losses	17
3. Progressive Cannot Meet its Burden to Exclude Coverage	18
4. The Undisputed Evidence Submitted by Ainsworth Establishes he is Unable to Perform the Duties of his Jobs	20
5. Progressive's Foreign Cases are Unpersuasive	21
C. Progressive Cannot Establish that Ainsworth Failed to Mitigate his Damages	23
D. Progressive's Violations of IFCA	25
1. Progressive Unreasonably Denied Coverage and Payment of Benefits	26
2. Progressive Failed to Conduct a Reasonable Investigation of Ainsworth's Claim	27
3. Progressive Failed to Provide a Reasonable Explanation or Assistance to Ainsworth	29
4. Progressive Offered Nothing and Forced a Lawsuit	30
5. Progressive Misrepresented Policy Provisions and Facts to Ainsworth	30
E. The Trial Court Appropriately Doubled Ainsworth's Damages	31

F. Ainsworth is Entitled to an Award of Costs Including Reasonable Attorney Fees	34
1. Costs and Attorney Fees Pursuant to <i>Olympic Steamship</i>	34
2. Costs and Attorney Fees Pursuant to RCW 48.30.015(3)	35
G. Ainsworth is Entitled to an Award of Costs Including Reasonable Attorney Fees on Appeal	36
V. CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317, 106 S.Ct. 2548, 91 L.Ed.2d 265 (1986) 19, 20

Washington Cases

Allstate Ins. Co. v. Bowen, 121 Wn. App. 879, 91 P.3d 897 (2004) 15

American Nat'l Fire Ins. Co. v. B & L Trucking and Constr. Co., 134 Wn.2d 413, 951 P.2d 250 (1998) 22, 30

American Stars Ins. Co. v. Grice, 121 Wn.2d 869, 854 P.2d 622 (1993) 15, 16

Austin v. U.S. Bank of Wash., 73 Wn. App. 293, 869 P.2d 404, *review denied*, 124 Wn.2d 1015, 880 P.2d 1005 (1994) 36

Capitol Hill Methodist Church of Seattle v. Seattle, 52 Wn.2d 359, 324 P.2d 113 (1958) 14

Colorado Structures, Inc. v. Insurance Co. of the West, 161 Wn.2d 577, 167 P.3d 1125 (2007) 34, 35

Detweiler v. J.C. Penney Cas. Ins. Co., 110 Wn.2d 99, 751 P.2d 282 (1988) 14, 15

<i>Diamaco, Inc. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 97 Wn. App. 335, 983 P.2d 707 (1999) rev. denied, 140 Wn.2d 1013 (2000)	16
<i>Faust v. Albertson</i> , 166 Wn.2d 653, 211 P.3d 400 (2009)	14
<i>George v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> , 106 Wn. App. 430, 23 P.3d 552 (2001)	16
<i>Herberg v. Swartz</i> , 89 Wn.2d 916, 578 P.2d 17 (1978)	32
<i>Hogland v. Klein</i> , 49 Wn.2d 216, 298 P.2d 1099 (1956)	23, 24
<i>Jones v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 291, 45 P.3d 1068 (2002)	14
<i>Kitsap County v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 567, 964 P.2d 1173 (1998)	15
<i>Matsyuk v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co.</i> , 173 Wn.2d 643, 272 P.3d 802 (2012)	34, 35
<i>McDonald v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 119 Wn.2d 724, 119 P.2d 724 (1992)	15
<i>Nation Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Northwest Youth Servs.</i> , 97 Wn. App. 226, 983 P.2d 1144 (1999)	16
<i>Olympic S.S. Co. v. Centennial Ins. Co.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 37, 811 P.2d 673 (1991)	1, 13, 34, 36, 37

<i>Panorama Vill. Condo. Owners Ass'n Bd. Of Dirs. V. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 144 Wn.2d 130, 26 P.3d 910 (2001)	34
<i>Phillips Bldg. Co. v. An</i> , 81 Wn. App. 696, 915 P.2d 1146 (1996)	36
<i>Reliable Credit Ass'n, Inc. v. Progressive Direct Ins. Co.</i> , 171 Wn. App. 630, 287 P.3d 698 (2012)	16, 17
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. Grant</i> , 49 Wn.2d 123, 298 P.2d 497 (1956)	23
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 110 Wn.2d 682, 757 P.2d 492 (1988)	31, 32
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Ruiz</i> , 134 Wn.2d 713, 952 P.2d 157 (1998)	16
<i>Sutton v. Shufelberger</i> , 31 Wn. App. 579, 643 P.2d 920 (1982)	23
<i>Thweatt v. Hommel</i> , 67 Wn. App. 135, 834 P.2d 1058, <i>review denied</i> , 120 Wn.2d 1016, 844 P.2d 436 (1992)	36
<i>Ward v. Painter's Local Union 300</i> , 45 Wn.2d 533, 276 P.2d 576 (1954)	23
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989)	19, 20, 24

New Jersey Cases

<i>Zoller v. Transamerica Ins. Co.</i> , 522 A.2d 479 (1987)	21, 22
--	--------

Superior Court Civil Rules

CR 56(c)	14
----------	----

Rules of Appellate Procedure

RAP 2.5(a)	31
RAP 18.1	1, 2, 37
RAP 18.1(b)	36

Revised Code of Washington

RCW 48.30.015	26, 32, 33
RCW 48.30.015(1)	25, 26
RCW 48.30.015(2)	13, 26, 32, 36
RCW 48.30.015(3)	13, 35, 36, 37
RCW 48.30.015(5)	26, 27

Washington Administrative Code

WAC 284-30-330(1)	30
WAC 284-30-330(4)	27
WAC 284-30-330(7)	30
WAC 284-30-330(13)	29
WAC 284-30-360(3)	29
WAC 284-30-360(4)	29

Washington Pattern Instructions

WPI 320.04

26
